
CAMPIONATO CVISNA 2023 – Classifica Overall

Results are provisional as of 12:25 on October 1, 2023

Overall

Sailed: 5, Discards: 1, To count: 4, Entries: 66, Scoring system: Appendix A

Rank Fleet Nome barca Tipo imbarcazione velico Armatore Yardstick Total Nett

1st Regata Stille Nacht Surprise SUI 577 100 (20.0 DNF) 90 94.1 104 58.1 366.2 346.2

2nd Corsa Ylliam Psaros 33 SUI 100 Sergio Vela 78 (0.0 DNC) 55 73.7 108 81.9 318.6 318.6

3rd Regata Mascalzone J70 SUI 1269 94 (0.0 DNC) 65 73.7 100 77.1 315.8 315.8

4th Corsa Esseoesse Esse 850 ITA 122 86 72.6 85 53.3 90 -43.8 344.8 301

5th Regata Vera Cruz P 240 Robert Gierth 94 20.0 DNF 75 (0.0 DNC) 106 86.7 287.7 287.7

6th Regata Damdeline Surprise FRA 615 Federico Casolo 100 62.1 70 -57 80 67.6 336.8 279.7

7th Corsa Corazon Melges 24 ITA 311 Guido Molinari 91 83.2 (0.0 DNC) 90.4 102 0.0 DNC 275.5 275.5

8th Regata Dreaming X-Yachts 302 SUI 302 98 (0.0 DNC) 30 68.1 70 53.3 221.5 221.5

9th Regata Stravagante J70 SUI 710 Aron Rossetto 94 (0.0 DNC) 60 0.0 DNC 83 62.9 205.9 205.9

10th Regata Renaissance SUI 1124 Beat Kaufmann 96 56.8 -25 38.5 66 34.3 220.6 195.6

11th Regata Erica Surprise ITA 1657 Manca Gianni 100 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 97.8 96 0.0 DNC 193.8 193.8

12th Crociera Mambo H-Boat SUI 559 Enrico Vaccaro 106 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 94 91.4 185.4 185.4

13th Corsa XpcX Esse 850 SUI 121 Bruno Caratsch 86 (0.0 DNC) 40 60.7 83 0.0 DNC 183.7 183.7

14th Corsa Paola Melges 30 mod USA 102 A Rivolta 81 88.4 (0.0 DNC) 86.7 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 175.1 175.1
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15th Regata AMA Surprise SUI 507 Stefan Bucher 100 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 42.2 92 29.5 163.7 163.7

16th Regata Diavoloporco Surprise SUI 290 100 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 20.0 DSQ 56 72.4 148.4 148.4

17th Corsa Tramontana Esse 850 ITA 101 G Tallachini 86 51.6 (0.0 DNC) 79.3 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 130.8 130.8

18th Regata 1930 Surprise SUI 193 G Martinoni 100 20.0 DNF 45 (0.0 DNC) 58 0.0 DNC 123 123

19th Regata MARVIK PROTAGONIST 7 ITA 58 95 (0.0 DNC) 35 83 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 118 118

20th Regata Mefisto Melges 20 ITA 109 A Moratti 95 67.4 (0.0 DNC) 49.6 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 117 117

21st Regata 1930 Surprise SUI 193 100 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 64.4 0.0 DNC 48.6 113 113

22nd Corsa Inverna mOcean Typ2 SUI 36 89 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 74 24.8 98.8 98.8

23rd Regata Mephisto Lacustre 38 René Naef 98 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 98 0.0 DNC 98 98

24th Regata Tridente Star SUI 6909 Pedrazzini SA 96 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 88 0.0 DNC 88 88

25th Corsa Family five Dynamic 35 SUI 120 Hanspeter Merz 89 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 86 0.0 DNC 86 86

26th Regata EMMIX SURPRISE ITA 1289 100 (0.0 DNC) 80 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 80 80

27th Crociera Virus Rivetto ITA 9293 106 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 78 0.0 DNC 78 78

28th Corsa China Girl Longtze Premier SUI 831 F Tagliabue 87 77.9 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 77.9 77.9

29th Crociera Cabinato 6.50 WE2 Enrico Perencin 110 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 76 0.0 DNC 76 76

30th Crociera Ankh Comet 375 ITA 17539 102 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 72 0.0 DNC 72 72

31st Regata Surprise SUI 1042 100 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 52 20 72 72

32nd Regata Vamos Surprise [8] Raphael Affolter 100 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 68 0.0 DNC 68 68

33rd Corsa Estelaar Este 31 ITA 13069 86 20.0 DNF (0.0 DNC) 45.9 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 65.9 65.9

Alessandro 
Rotondi

VICARIO 
SIMONE

Martinoni 
Graziano

Rolando 
Vonlanthen

BAZZANA 
FABIAN

Gianluca 
Mettifogo

Antonio 
D'Angelo

Black Sheep 
Sailing Team 

(Sagitta)

Leonardo 
Giannini

Cerini Massimo 
Giovanni



34th Crociera Dai? Comet 910 plus 474 Pasquale Volpe 103 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 64 0.0 DNC 64 64

35th Crociera Suhaili Dragone SUI 207 106 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 62 0.0 DNC 62 62

36th Crociera Babaluscia Najad 331 37 Peter Heusi 103 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 60 0.0 DNC 60 60

37th Regata CHUBASCO Diamant 2000 SUI 52 99 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 54 0.0 DNC 54 54

38th Crociera MARTA Delphia 29 [17] 104 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 50 0.0 DNC 50 50

39th Crociera MAGLU' FUN ITA 560 105 (0.0 DNC) 50 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 50 50

40th Regata X-enia X-Yacht 362 Classic SUI 73 Peter Moser 94 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 48 0.0 DNC 48 48

41st Corsa El Tacchino Sprint 95 [7] Willy Kälin 88 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 46 0.0 DNC 46 46

42nd Crociera Marly Comet 1050 1505 Federico Sidoli 103 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 43 0.0 DNC 43 43

42nd Regata Bomber 2+2 Zuanelli Fax ITA 202 Franco Perfetti 100 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 43 0.0 DNC 43 43

44th Regata In any style... Comet 333 ITA 3 Matteo Serone 95 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 40 0.0 DNC 40 40

45th Regata Sestoelemento Melges 20 SUI 149 Aaron Nessi 95 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 39 39 39

46th Regata J80 SUI 595 94 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 38 0.0 DNC 38 38

47th Regata Jonmeri 33 SUI 21 97 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 36 0.0 DNC 36 36

48th Corsa Red Mamba Portobello 28 ITA 14177 Vizzotto Fulvio 90 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 34.8 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 34.8 34.8

49th Corsa NIKI Elan 310 SUI 310 Roberto Wildi 91 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 34 0.0 DNC 34 34

50th Crociera Selkis Hanse 300 [13] 104 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 32 0.0 DNC 32 32

51st Regata H22ita2 H 22 ITA 2 94 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 31.1 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 31.1 31.1

52nd Crociera Noah Saffier 26 SUI 90 102 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 30 0.0 DNC 30 30
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53rd Crociera Ola Dehler 28 28 Thomas Franz 104 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 28 0.0 DNC 28 28

54th Regata H22ita132 H 22 ITA 132 Nigro Vito 94 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 27.4 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 27.4 27.4

55th Crociera MAGRÉ Comet 910 plus [12] Sergio Donesi 103 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 26 0.0 DNC 26 26

56th Crociera Ermes E 102 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 24 0.0 DNC 24 24

57th Crociera Mariner 24 [4] Andreas Kramer 116 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 22 0.0 DNC 22 22

58th Crociera WIMBI Comet 285 ITA 2113 Stefano Rinco 103 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 20 0.0 DNC 20 20

59th Regata Belladentro Surprise ITA 1387 Prandoni Marco 100 (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 20.0 DNF 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 20 20

60th Corsa ALOUETTE TOUCAN Z 35 90 (0.0 DNC) 20 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 20 20

61st Regata Giulietta Star ITA 8568 F Favini 96 20.0 DNF (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 20 20

61st Crociera Comet 800 SUI 1412 P Mardegan 110 20.0 DNF (0.0 DNC) 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 0.0 DNC 20 20

Nostromo

Start: Start 1, Finishes: Place

Rank Fleet Nome barca Tipo imbarcazione velico Armatore Yardstick Place Points

1 Corsa Paola Melges 30 mod USA 102 A Rivolta 81 1 88.4

2 Corsa Corazon Melges 24 ITA 311 Guido Molinari 91 2 83.2

3 Corsa China Girl Longtze Premier SUI 831 F Tagliabue 87 3 77.9

4 Corsa Esseoesse Esse 850 ITA 122 86 4 72.6

5 Regata Mefisto Melges 20 ITA 109 A Moratti 95 5 67.4
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6 Regata Damdeline Surprise FRA 615 Federico Casolo 100 6 62.1

7 Regata Renaissance SUI 1124 Beat Kaufmann 96 7 56.8

8 Corsa Tramontana Esse 850 ITA 101 G Tallachini 86 8 51.6

9 Regata Stille Nacht Surprise SUI 577 100 DNF 20

9 Regata Vera Cruz P 240 Robert Gierth 94 DNF 20

9 Regata 1930 Surprise SUI 193 G Martinoni 100 DNF 20

9 Corsa Estelaar Este 31 ITA 13069 86 DNF 20

9 Regata Giulietta Star ITA 8568 F Favini 96 DNF 20

9 Crociera Comet 800 SUI 1412 P Mardegan 110 DNF 20

Canalone

Start: Start 1, Finishes: Place

Rank Fleet Nome barca Tipo imbarcazione velico Armatore Yardstick Place Points

1 Regata Stille Nacht Surprise SUI 577 100 1 90

2 Corsa Esseoesse Esse 850 ITA 122 86 2 85

3 Regata EMMIX SURPRISE ITA 1289 100 3 80

4 Regata Vera Cruz P 240 Robert Gierth 94 4 75

5 Regata Damdeline Surprise FRA 615 Federico Casolo 100 5 70

6 Regata Mascalzone J70 SUI 1269 94 6 65

7 Regata Stravagante J70 SUI 710 Aron Rossetto 94 7 60

8 Corsa Ylliam Psaros 33 SUI 100 Sergio Vela 78 8 55
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9 Crociera MAGLU' FUN ITA 560 105 9 50

10 Regata 1930 Surprise SUI 193 G Martinoni 100 10 45

11 Corsa XpcX Esse 850 SUI 121 Bruno Caratsch 86 11 40

12 Regata MARVIK PROTAGONIST 7 ITA 58 95 12 35

13 Regata Dreaming X-Yachts 302 SUI 302 98 13 30

14 Regata Renaissance SUI 1124 Beat Kaufmann 96 14 25

15 Corsa ALOUETTE TOUCAN Z 35 90 15 20

Bricolla

Start: Start 1, Finishes: Place

Rank Fleet Nome barca Tipo imbarcazione velico Armatore Yardstick Place Points

1 Regata Erica Surprise ITA 1657 Manca Gianni 100 1 97.8

2 Regata Stille Nacht Surprise SUI 577 100 2 94.1

3 Corsa Corazon Melges 24 ITA 311 Guido Molinari 91 3 90.4

4 Corsa Paola Melges 30 mod USA 102 A Rivolta 81 4 86.7

5 Regata MARVIK PROTAGONIST 7 ITA 58 95 5 83

6 Corsa Tramontana Esse 850 ITA 101 G Tallachini 86 6 79.3

7 Corsa Ylliam Psaros 33 SUI 100 Sergio Vela 78 7 73.7

7 Regata Mascalzone J70 SUI 1269 94 7 73.7

9 Regata Dreaming X-Yachts 302 SUI 302 98 8 68.1

10 Regata 1930 Surprise SUI 193 100 9 64.4
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11 Corsa XpcX Esse 850 SUI 121 Bruno Caratsch 86 10 60.7

12 Regata Damdeline Surprise FRA 615 Federico Casolo 100 11 57

13 Corsa Esseoesse Esse 850 ITA 122 86 12 53.3

14 Regata Mefisto Melges 20 ITA 109 A Moratti 95 13 49.6

15 Corsa Estelaar Este 31 ITA 13069 86 14 45.9

16 Regata AMA Surprise SUI 507 Stefan Bucher 100 15 42.2

17 Regata Renaissance SUI 1124 Beat Kaufmann 96 16 38.5

18 Corsa Red Mamba Portobello 28 ITA 14177 Vizzotto Fulvio 90 17 34.8

19 Regata H22ita2 H 22 ITA 2 94 18 31.1

20 Regata H22ita132 H 22 ITA 132 Nigro Vito 94 19 27.4

21 Regata Diavoloporco Surprise SUI 290 100 DSQ 20

21 Regata Belladentro Surprise ITA 1387 Prandoni Marco 100 DNF 20

Patriziato

Start: Start 1, Finishes: Place

Rank Fleet Nome barca Tipo imbarcazione velico Armatore Yardstick Place Points

1 Corsa Ylliam Psaros 33 SUI 100 Sergio Vela 78 1 108

2 Regata Vera Cruz P 240 Robert Gierth 94 2 106

3 Regata Stille Nacht Surprise SUI 577 100 3 104

4 Corsa Corazon Melges 24 ITA 311 Guido Molinari 91 4 102

5 Regata Mascalzone J70 SUI 1269 94 5 100

Augusto 
Monaco

Cerini Massimo 
Giovanni

Beneteau, First 31.7 
Lac

Karelin 
Alexander

Alessandro 
Rotondi

SY 45er National 
Kreuzer

Conod 
Francesco

Cavalli 
Gianfranco



6 Regata Mephisto Lacustre 38 René Naef 98 6 98

7 Regata Erica Surprise ITA 1657 Manca Gianni 100 7 96

8 Crociera Mambo H-Boat SUI 559 Enrico Vaccaro 106 8 94

9 Regata AMA Surprise SUI 507 Stefan Bucher 100 9 92

10 Corsa Esseoesse Esse 850 ITA 122 86 10 90

11 Regata Tridente Star SUI 6909 Pedrazzini SA 96 11 88

12 Corsa Family five Dynamic 35 SUI 120 Hanspeter Merz 89 12 86

13 Regata Stravagante J70 SUI 710 Aron Rossetto 94 13 83

13 Corsa XpcX Esse 850 SUI 121 Bruno Caratsch 86 13 83

15 Regata Damdeline Surprise FRA 615 Federico Casolo 100 15 80

16 Crociera Virus Rivetto ITA 9293 106 16 78

17 Crociera Cabinato 6.50 WE2 Enrico Perencin 110 17 76

18 Corsa Inverna mOcean Typ2 SUI 36 89 18 74

19 Crociera Ankh Comet 375 ITA 17539 102 19 72

20 Regata Dreaming X-Yachts 302 SUI 302 98 20 70

21 Regata Vamos Surprise [8] Raphael Affolter 100 21 68

22 Regata Renaissance SUI 1124 Beat Kaufmann 96 22 66

23 Crociera Dai? Comet 910 plus 474 Pasquale Volpe 103 23 64

24 Crociera Suhaili Dragone SUI 207 106 24 62
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25 Crociera Babaluscia Najad 331 37 Peter Heusi 103 25 60

26 Regata 1930 Surprise SUI 193 G Martinoni 100 26 58

27 Regata Diavoloporco Surprise SUI 290 100 27 56

28 Regata CHUBASCO Diamant 2000 SUI 52 99 28 54

29 Regata Surprise SUI 1042 100 29 52

30 Crociera MARTA Delphia 29 [17] 104 30 50

31 Regata X-enia X-Yacht 362 Classic SUI 73 Peter Moser 94 31 48

32 Corsa El Tacchino Sprint 95 [7] Willy Kälin 88 32 46

33 Crociera Marly Comet 1050 1505 Federico Sidoli 103 33 43

33 Regata Bomber 2+2 Zuanelli Fax ITA 202 Franco Perfetti 100 33 43

35 Regata In any style... Comet 333 ITA 3 Matteo Serone 95 35 40

36 Regata J80 SUI 595 94 36 38

37 Regata Jonmeri 33 SUI 21 97 37 36

38 Corsa NIKI Elan 310 SUI 310 Roberto Wildi 91 38 34

39 Crociera Selkis Hanse 300 [13] 104 39 32

40 Crociera Noah Saffier 26 SUI 90 102 40 30

41 Crociera Ola Dehler 28 28 Thomas Franz 104 41 28

42 Crociera MAGRÉ Comet 910 plus [12] Sergio Donesi 103 42 26

43 Crociera Ermes E 102 43 24
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44 Crociera Mariner 24 [4] Andreas Kramer 116 44 22

45 Crociera WIMBI Comet 285 ITA 2113 Stefano Rinco 103 45 20

Bastong

Start: Start 1, Finishes: Place

Rank Fleet Nome barca Tipo imbarcazione velico Armatore Yardstick Place Points

1 Crociera Mambo H-Boat SUI 559 Enrico Vaccaro 106 1 91.4

2 Regata Vera Cruz P 240 Robert Gierth 94 2 86.7

3 Corsa Ylliam Psaros 33 SUI 100 Sergio Vela 78 3 81.9

4 Regata Mascalzone J70 SUI 1269 94 4 77.1

5 Regata Diavoloporco Surprise SUI 290 100 5 72.4

6 Regata Damdeline Surprise FRA 615 Federico Casolo 100 6 67.6

7 Regata Stravagante J70 SUI 710 Aron Rossetto 94 7 62.9

8 Regata Stille Nacht Surprise SUI 577 100 8 58.1

9 Regata Dreaming X-Yachts 302 SUI 302 98 9 53.3

10 Regata 1930 Surprise SUI 193 100 10 48.6

11 Corsa Esseoesse Esse 850 ITA 122 86 11 43.8

12 Regata Sestoelemento Melges 20 SUI 149 Aaron Nessi 95 12 39

13 Regata Renaissance SUI 1124 Beat Kaufmann 96 13 34.3

14 Regata AMA Surprise SUI 507 Stefan Bucher 100 14 29.5

15 Corsa Inverna mOcean Typ2 SUI 36 89 15 24.8
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16 Regata Surprise SUI 1042 100 16 20
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